COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY CGSA, INC.

FOR AN ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS TWO

CELL SITE EXTENSION, OR ALTERNATELY, FOR)

ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT

A NEW CELL SITE FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

PUBLIC IN GREATER LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREA INCLUDING

ALL, OR PARTS OF, BULLITT, HENRY,

JEFFERSON, OLDHAM, SHELBY, SPENCER, AND

TRIMBLE COUNTIES, KENTUCKY, AND CLARK,

FLOYD AND HARRISON COUNTIES, INDIANA

CASE NO. 10333

ORDER

On August 3, 1988, Kentucky CGSA, Inc. ("Kentucky CGSA"), filed an application with this Commission seeking a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct a new cell site for the benefit of the public in the Louisville, Kentucky Metropolitan Statistical Area ("Louisville MSA"). The new cell site will be located 1.5 miles south of the intersection of Interstate 65 and State Route 480 in Bullitt County, Kentucky, and will improve the capacity, signal, coverage, and technological capabilities of Kentucky CGSA's current service in the Louisville MSA.

An Exemption Certification from the Bullitt County Planning Commission ("Planning Commission") was filed in this case. The Planning Commission indicates that the location of the tower is exempt from all planning and zoning rules and regulations. No requests for intervention were filed, and no public comments were received.

FINDINGS AND ORDER

The Commission having considered the application and evidence of record, and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that Kentucky CGSA should be granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct its facilities at the proposed site in Bullitt County.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Kentucky CGSA be and hereby is granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the proposed cellular communication facilities at the Bullitt County site.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of September, 1988.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Rolling Mann

Vice Chairman

Lucy N Wellesins, f

ATTEST:

Executive Director